FitchRatings

RATING ACTION COMMENTARY

Fitch Affirms Wafa Gestion's National IMQ Rating at 'Excellent(mar)'; Outlook Stable

Thu 12 Jan, 2023 - 9:16 AM ET

Fitch Ratings - London - 12 Jan 2023: Fitch Ratings has affirmed Wafa Gestion's National Investment Management Quality Rating (IMQR) rating at 'Excellent(mar)' with a Stable Outlook.

KEY RATING DRIVERS

The affirmation is driven by the asset manager's broad stability since the last rating action in January 2022. The rating reflects a leading, well-staffed asset manager, with well-established and disciplined investment process and resources. The rating also factors in a robust operational platform, with a rigorous compliance and control system. Wafa Gestion benefits from support from its shareholders (Attijariwafa Bank; BB/Stable/B and Amundi; A+/Stable/F1).

Wafa Gestion's 'Excellent(mar)' rating is based on the following unchanged category scores:

Investment Process: 'Excellent'

Investment Resources: 'Excellent'

Risk Management: 'Excellent'

Company and Client Servicing: 'Excellent'

Investment Performance: 'Consistent'

Investment Process: 'Excellent'

In Fitch's view, Wafa Gestion's investment process are clear, well-designed and implemented in a disciplined manner. Wafa Gestion primarily deploys benchmarkoriented fixed-income strategies, but its investment process features a combination of primarily proprietary top-down and bottom-up fundamental research inputs. The research is not fully independent as all the portfolio managers are also research analysts, which facilitates communication between the teams.

Investment decision-making is formalised in committees, at different frequencies and with different objectives. A model portfolio drives portfolio construction, emphasising the diversification of sources of performance within a well-defined risk framework. Wafa Gestion has implemented some ESG metrics in the investment process of some funds.

Investment Resources: 'Excellent'

Wafa Gestion has experienced and well-staffed teams across the organisation. It has the largest team among Fitch-rated Moroccan asset managers, comprising 10 investment professionals at September 2022, covering 97 funds and mandates. Turnover was very low in 2022.

Similar to peers, the current IT platform is largely built around Manar, a local third-party system, allowing timely and effective access to portfolios and trade information. Manar is regularly updated with new functionalities. In 2022, Manar was updated with new anti-money laundering and terrorist financing features.

Since 2021, Wafa Gestion has been working on migrating its database to be able to transfer and exploit data more swiftly. The teams are still working on the project, which has been tested and is being enhanced with new ideas. Data will be provided by the research team and will be global for everyone.

The operational team is working on a data warehouse project to help the operation and sales teams to minimise the number of requests and increase the automation. Wafa Gestion is continuing to work on a customer-relationship management system.

Risk Management: 'Excellent'

1/12/23, 3:12 PM

Wafa Gestion's control framework has been stable. The risk framework covers the market, liquidity, credit and counterparty risks. The internal control is well designed, with three levels of permanent control assured by the operational teams, the internal control teams and the group auditing team. Limits are in place and monitored, having been agreed during different committees. Controls and stress tests remained in place in 2022. Internal stress tests are done twice a year and shared with the regulator. The chief risk officer arrived at end-2021 and has been working on different projects such as the implementation of a weekly report on market risks for the bond and equity funds.

Reporting is planned to continuously evolve. In 2022, the teams worked on higher levels of automation with data instantly available. Risk procedures are still being formalised to be integrated into the procedure manual.

Company and Client Servicing: 'Excellent'

Wafa Gestion has a long record as the largest investment manager in Morocco, with MAD126 billion of assets under management (AUM) at end-September 2022. Its market share has been relatively constant over the five past years, at around 24% as of end-September 2022. According to the Association des Sociétés de Gestion & Fonds d'Investissement, Wafa Gestion's average AUM growth of around 4% per year since 2017 is slightly slower than the Moroccan market's growth. Wafa Gestion's client base is more diversified than its peers. Thanks to the distribution network that it is able to rely on, 17% of AUM is held by retail investors. Wafa Gestion is willing to continue increasing its exposure to retail investors by creating new funds with a retail focus. Wafa Gestion benefits from the support of highly-rated shareholders.

Wafa Gestion is becoming more digital and allows customisable reports for investors. It is working on the possibility of subscribing to funds across its website. Wafa Gestion is also working on implementing an advisory robot, which will be able to answer to simple questions and propose investment solutions depending on the investor profile. Wafa Gestion is also expecting to reinforce its marketing team in order to target retail investors.

Investment Performance: 'Consistent'

Wafa Gestion has consistently delivered on its investment objectives, meeting investor expectations. Investment performance is therefore a neutral factor in Fitch's rating analysis.

INVESTMENT MANAGER

Created in 1995, Wafa Gestion has been the largest asset manager in Morocco for many years. As of end-October 2022, fixed-income represented 78% of AUM. The concentration towards fixed income is lower than peers and decreasing. Wafa Gestion benefits from support provided by its main shareholder, Attijariwafa Bank, representing 66% of capital, and from Amundi, which owns the remainder.

RATING SENSITIVITIES

Factors that may, individually or collectively, result in negative rating action/downgrade:

The rating could be sensitive to material changes in one or several of the five IMQR pillars due to the upcoming fund regulation. Fitch's analysis considers practices relative both to regulation and to best practice in the local and international markets. Achievement of minimum regulatory standards, even if raised from current standards, typically does not lead to higher scores. Instead, higher scores are associated with practices exceeding minimum regulatory standards.

Therefore, if structures and practices are not strengthened materially beyond new regulatory standards, Fitch may downgrade the related pillar score. This would reflect a re-calibration of Fitch's view of newly-implemented standards. Given risk management carries a high weight in Fitch's analysis, any change to the risk management score could affect the overall rating.

Factors that may, individually or collectively, result in positive rating action/upgrade:

The rating is the highest on Fitch's rating scale and cannot be upgraded.

REFERENCES FOR SUBSTANTIALLY MATERIAL SOURCE CITED AS KEY DRIVER OF RATING

The principal sources of information used in the analysis are described in the Applicable Criteria.

RATING ACTIONS

ENTITY / DEBT 🖨

RATING 🖨

PRIOR **\$**

Wafa Gestion

National IMQR

Excellent(mar) R Outlook Stable

Excellent(mar) Rating Outlook Stable

Affirmed

VIEW ADDITIONAL RATING DETAILS FITCH RATINGS ANALYSTS

Chloe Andrieu

Senior Analyst Primary Rating Analyst +44 20 3530 2672 chloe.andrieu@fitchratings.com Fitch Ratings Ltd 30 North Colonnade, Canary Wharf London E14 5GN

Sara Malinowsky

Senior Analyst Secondary Rating Analyst +44 20 3530 1683 sara.malinowsky@fitchratings.com

Abis Soetan

Director Committee Chairperson +44 20 3530 1311 abis.soetan@fitchratings.com

MEDIA CONTACTS

Matthew Pearson London +44 20 3530 2682 matthew.pearson@thefitchgroup.com

Additional information is available on www.fitchratings.com

PARTICIPATION STATUS

The rated entity (and/or its agents) or, in the case of structured finance, one or more of the transaction parties participated in the rating process except that the following

issuer(s), if any, did not participate in the rating process, or provide additional information, beyond the issuer's available public disclosure.

APPLICABLE CRITERIA

Investment Management Quality Ratings Criteria (Assessing Active, Passive & Alternative Investment Managers, Strategies & Funds) (pub. 22 Feb 2021)

ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURES

Solicitation Status

Endorsement Policy

ENDORSEMENT STATUS

Wafa Gestion

DISCLAIMER & DISCLOSURES

All Fitch Ratings (Fitch) credit ratings are subject to certain limitations and disclaimers. Please read these limitations and disclaimers by following this link: https://www.fitchratings.com/understandingcreditratings. In addition, the following https://www.fitchratings.com/rating-definitions-document details Fitch's rating definitions for each rating scale and rating categories, including definitions relating to default. ESMA and the FCA are required to publish historical default rates in a central repository in accordance with Articles 11(2) of Regulation (EC) No 1060/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 September 2009 and The Credit Rating Agencies (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 respectively.

Published ratings, criteria, and methodologies are available from this site at all times. Fitch's code of conduct, confidentiality, conflicts of interest, affiliate firewall, compliance, and other relevant policies and procedures are also available from the Code of Conduct section of this site. Directors and shareholders' relevant interests are available at https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory. Fitch may have provided another permissible or ancillary service to the rated entity or its related third parties. Details of permissible or ancillary service(s) for which the lead analyst is based in an ESMA- or FCA-registered Fitch Ratings company (or branch of such a company) can be found on the entity summary page for this issuer on the Fitch Ratings website.

In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a

reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the thirdparty verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third-party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other information are inherently forwardlooking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed.

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole

discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$10,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers.

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001.

Fitch Ratings, Inc. is registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission as a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization (the "NRSRO"). While certain of the NRSRO's credit rating subsidiaries are listed on Item 3 of Form NRSRO and as such are authorized to issue credit ratings on behalf of the NRSRO (see https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory), other credit rating subsidiaries are not

https://www.htchratings.com/site/regulatory), other credit rating subsidiaries are not listed on Form NRSRO (the "non-NRSROs") and therefore credit ratings issued by those subsidiaries are not issued on behalf of the NRSRO. However, non-NRSRO personnel may participate in determining credit ratings issued by or on behalf of the NRSRO.

Copyright © 2023 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved.

READ LESS

SOLICITATION STATUS

The ratings above were solicited and assigned or maintained by Fitch at the request of the rated entity/issuer or a related third party. Any exceptions follow below.

ENDORSEMENT POLICY

Fitch's international credit ratings produced outside the EU or the UK, as the case may be, are endorsed for use by regulated entities within the EU or the UK, respectively, for regulatory purposes, pursuant to the terms of the EU CRA Regulation or the UK Credit Rating Agencies (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019, as the case may be. Fitch's approach to endorsement in the EU and the UK can be found on Fitch's Regulatory Affairs page on Fitch's website. The endorsement status of international credit ratings is provided within the entity summary page for each rated entity and in the transaction detail pages for structured finance transactions on the Fitch website. These disclosures are updated on a daily basis.

Fund and Asset Managers Africa Europe Morocco